Motor Accident Injuries (MAI commissioner) Appointment 2024 (No 1)

Notifiable instrument NI2024 -263

made under the

Motor Accident Injuries Act 2019, section 24 (Appointment of MAI commissioner)

1 Name of instrument

This instrument is the *Motor Accident Injuries (MAI commissioner) Appointment 2024 (No 1).*

2 Commencement

This instrument commences on 16 August 2024.

3 Appointment

I appoint the person occupying the position of Executive Branch Manager, Insurance Branch, Chief Minister, Treasury and Economic Development Directorate, as the MAI commissioner.

4 Term of Appointment

The appointment is for a period of 5 years from the day this instrument commences.

5 Revocation of instrument

The Motor Accident Injuries (MAI Commissioner) Appointment 2019 (No 1) NI2019-599 is revoked.

Chris Steel MLA Special Minister of State 22 May 2024